

No. 02-18-00138-CR

COURT OF APPEALS
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH, TEXAS

RECEIVED IN
2nd COURT OF APPEALS
FORT WORTH, TEXAS
2/17/2023 2:39:44 PM

CRYSTAL LA VON MASON-HOBBS,
Appellant,

DEBRA SPISAK
Clerk

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Appellee.

*On appeal from the 432nd Judicial District Court of Tarrant County, Texas
Cause No. 1485710D
Judge Ruben Gonzalez, Jr., Presiding*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
TEXAS AND THE TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE
(NAACP) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT ON REMAND**

Robert Reyes Landicho

State Bar No. 24087881

Ryan Sun

State Bar No. 24121850

Amber Aspinall

State Bar No. 24131233

VINSON & ELKINS LLP

845 Texas Ave., Ste. 4700

Houston, TX 77002

rlandicho@velaw.com

rsun@velaw.com

aaspinall@velaw.com

Tel: 713.758.2193

Fax: 713.615.5182

Paige Wright

State Bar No. 24109833

VINSON & ELKINS LLP

2001 Ross Ave., Ste. 3900

Dallas, TX 75201

pwright@velaw.com

Tel: 214.220.7891

Fax: 214.999.7891

James Dawson

State Bar No. 24094618

D.C. Bar No. 1602502

Michael McCambridge*

D.C. Bar No. 90001091

VINSON & ELKINS LLP

2200 Pennsylvania Ave.

NW Suite 500 West

Washington, DC 20037

jamesdawson@velaw.com

mmcambridge@velaw.com

Tel: 202.639.6588

Fax: 202.879.8998

*admitted *pro hac vice*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae The League of Women Voters of Texas and the Texas
State Conference of the NAACP. Additional counsel on following page.*

No. 02-18-00138-CR

COURT OF APPEALS
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH, TEXAS

CRYSTAL LA VON MASON-HOBBS,
Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Appellee.

*On appeal from the 432nd Judicial District Court of Tarrant County, Texas
Cause No. 1485710D
Judge Ruben Gonzalez, Jr., Presiding*

**ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
TEXAS AND THE TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP**

Thomas S. Leatherbury

State Bar No. 12095275

Thomas S. Leatherbury Law, PLLC

1901 N. Akard Street

Dallas, TX 75201

Tom@tsleatherburylaw.com

Tel: 214.213.5004

Peter Steffensen

State Bar No. 24106464

SMU Dedman School of Law First Amendment Clinic

3315 Daniel Avenue (75205)

P.O. Box 750116

Dallas, TX 75275-0116

psteffensen@mail.smu.edu

Tel: 214.768.1125

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL3

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....4

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....6

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....11

ISSUES PRESENTED.....11

STATEMENT OF FACTS12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT18

I. The Illegal Voting Statute Does Not Criminalize Attempting to Vote
(or Voting) While Ineligible Where There Is No Clear Evidence of
“Actual Knowledge” of Ineligibility.....18

 A. The Legislative Intent of the Re-codified Election Code and Section
 64.012 Confirm That Actual Knowledge of Voter Ineligibility
 Requires More than a Provisional Ballot Affidavit.19

 B. The Court of Criminal Appeals’ Discussion of *DeLay v. State*
 Removes Any Doubt That the State Must Prove That Ms. Mason
 “Actually Realized” That She Was Ineligible to Vote at the Time
 She Filled Out Her Provisional Ballot.23

II. The State’s Strained Reading of the Facts Is Still Insufficient to Show
That Ms. Mason “Actually Realized” That She Was Ineligible to Vote
at the Time She Filled Out the Provisional Ballot.25

 A. The State Concedes That a Provisional Ballot Affidavit Alone Is
 Insufficient, Yet Still Bases Its Arguments on Witness Evidence
 Relating Only to Ms. Mason’s Filling Out of the Provisional Ballot.
 25

 B. The State’s Remaining Evidence Is Questionable, Uncertain, and
 Insufficient to Support a Conviction for Illegal Voting.....26

C.	Ms. Mason Could Not Have Known She Was Ineligible To Vote at the Relevant Time, Because the Illegality of Voting While on Federal Supervised Release Had Not Been Established by Any Court When She Submitted Her Provisional Ballot.....	34
III.	Overenforcement of Illegal Voting Laws Stretches the Illegal Voting Statute Beyond Its Text and Intended Scope.	37
A.	Ms. Mason’s Case Represents a Stark Deviation from Past Prosecutions under the Illegal Voting Statute.....	37
B.	The State Morphs the Provisional Ballot System from a Method to Increase Voter Participation into a Scheme to Encourage Prospective Voter Criminalization.	41
C.	Overenforcement by the State Needlessly Risks Chilling the Participation of Eligible Voters.....	46
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	47

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bouie v. Columbia,
378 U.S. 347 (1964) 44, 45

Boykin v. State,
818 S.W.2d 782 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991)44

Cook v. State,
No. 09-14-00461-CR, 2015 WL 7300664 (Tex. App. Nov. 18, 2015).....38

Cuellar v. State,
70 S.W.3d 815 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....44

DeLay v. State,
465 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) passim

Doyle v. State,
No. 09-14-00458-CR, 2016 WL 908299 (Tex. App. Mar. 9, 2016).....38

Faulk v. State,
608 S.W.2d 625 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980)44

Garrett v. State,
377 S.W.3d 697 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)20

Heath v. State,
No. 14-14-00532-CR, 2016 WL 2743192 (Tex. App. May 10, 2016)38

Herrera v. State,
526 S.W.3d 800 (Tex. App. 2017)26

Hooper v. State,
214 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)27

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970)27

Jackson v. Virginia,
443 U.S. 307, 315 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979)27

Jenkins v. State,
468 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. App. 2015) 17, 38, 39, 40

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)44

<i>Mason v. State</i> , 598 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. App—Fort Worth 2020)	15, 16, 34, 36
<i>Mason v. State</i> , No. PD-0881-20, 2022 WL 1499513 (Tex. Crim. App. May 11, 2022)	passim
<i>Medrano v. State</i> , 421 S.W.3d 869 (Tex. App. 2014)	17, 39, 40
<i>Ortega v. State</i> , No. 02-17-00039-CR, 2018 WL 6113166 (Tex. App. Nov. 21, 2018).....	40
<i>Shortt v. State</i> , 539 S.W.3d 321 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018)	36
<i>Speth v. State</i> , 6 S.W.3d 530 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	36
<i>State v. Haltom Med. Inv’rs, L.L.C.</i> , 153 S.W.3d 664 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2004, no pet.)	26
<i>Stobaugh v. State</i> , 421 S.W.3d 787 (Tex. App—Fort Worth 2014)	passim
<i>Tex. DOT v. Needham</i> , 82 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. 2002)	26
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	45
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 369 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Urbano v State</i> , 837 S.W.2d 114 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)	27
<i>Winfrey v. State</i> , 323 S.W.3d 875 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	26, 27, 28
<i>Winfrey v. State</i> , 393 S.W.3d 763 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	29, 34
Statutes	
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code § 42A.551	27
Tex. Elec. Code § 1.015	29
Tex. Elec. Code § 11.002(4)	26, 27
Tex. Elec. Code § 11.002(a)(4)(A)	27

Tex. Elec. Code § 63.011	11, 32
Tex. Elec. Code § 63.011(a)(1).....	34
Tex. Elec. Code § 63.011(b)	32
Tex. Elec. Code § 63.011(b-1).....	32
Tex. Elec. Code § 63.012(c)	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.012.....	passim
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.012(a)	28, 37
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.012(a)(1).....	passim
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 253.003(a)	14
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 64.012(a)(1).....	26

Rules

Tex. R. App. 9.4(i)(3)	2
Tex. R. App. P. 11.....	2
Tex. R. App. P. 9.7.....	i, 2, 3, 17

Other Authorities

Acts of 2003, 78th Leg., R.S., ch. 1315, § 28, 2013 Tex. Gen. Laws 4825–26.....	41
Debate on Tex. S.B. 616 on the Floor of the Senate, 69th Leg., R.S., Tape 0075 Side 1 at 23:40–55 (April 24, 1985).....	20
H.J. of Tex., 87th Leg., 2nd C.S. 321 (2021).....	21
H.J. of Tex., 87th Leg., 2nd C.S. 322 (2021).....	22
H.J. of Tex., 87th Leg., R.S. S210 (2021)	13, 21
Hearings on Implementation of Tex. H.B. 1549 Before the Senate Committee on State Affairs, 78th Leg., 4th C.S., Tape 1440 Side 1 at 5:18–35 (May 17, 2004).....	42
Limited Ballots and Provisional Voting Which and When? 2022 Election Law Seminar for County Election Officials, Texas Secretary of State Elections Division, at 17 (Sept. 28, 2022).....	42
Senate Committee on State Affairs, Interim Report to the 79th Legislature, 78th Leg., R.S. (Dec. 1, 2004), at 23.....	42

Tex. H.R. 123, 87th Leg., 2nd C.S. (2021).....22
